

No. 21-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court of
Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CLEAN WATER AGENCIES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES Amanda E. Aspatore <i>General Counsel</i> 1130 Connecticut Ave. N.W. Suite 1050 Washington, DC 20036 (201) 833-2672	BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. Alexandra Dapolito Dunn <i>Counsel of Record</i> 700 K St. N.W. Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 639-1324 alexandra.dunn@bakerbotts. com
---	--

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* National Association of Clean
Water Agencies

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The CWA Is Not an Unlawful Delegation of Legislative Power to the Agencies	6
A. The Act Provides an Intelligible Principle to Guide its Interpretation	7
B. Finding a Nondelegation Issue Would Undo the Act’s Preclusive Effect, Subjecting Regulated Entities to Significant Burdens	10
II. This Court Should Provide Clarity On Certain WOTUS Exclusions	12
A. The Court Should Clarify That Groundwater Is Not a WOTUS.....	12
B. The Court Must Preserve the Agencies’ Ability to Exclude Waste Treatment Systems from CWA Jurisdiction	15
C. The Exclusion Of Stormwater Control Features from the Scope of CWA Jurisdiction Is Necessary For the Work of Clean Water Agencies	17

D. Congress, the Agencies, and the States Have Recognized the Importance of the Innovative Water Management Strategies Fostered by WOTUS Exclusions 18

E. Agency Discretion to Exclude Features From the WOTUS Definition Promotes Innovative Water Management Strategies And Affordability..... 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	11
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. United States Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	10, 11
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	14, 15
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	8
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	6
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	9, 13
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County
v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,*
531 U.S. 159 (2001)8, 9

United States v. Riverside Bayview,
474 U.S. 121 (1985) 9

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 8

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 6

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) 13

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)6, 8

33 U.S.C. § 403 7

33 U.S.C. § 1252(a)13, 14

33 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(5).....13, 14

33 U.S.C. § 1256(e)(1)..... 14

33 U.S.C. § 1281 19

33 U.S.C. § 1283(f)(2) 20

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)..... 13

33 U.S.C. § 134213, 14, 18

33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)–(h) 13

33 U.S.C. § 1377a 20

CODE AND REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) 15

Boston Zoning Code Art. 32 § 32-6..... 21

New Jersey Administrative Code, NJDEP- N.J.A.C. § 7.8.1.2	21
--	----

OTHER AUTHORIES

45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)	15
51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986).....	15
80 Fed. Reg. 37,059 (Jun. 29, 2015)	15, 17
84 Fed. Reg. 4154 (Feb. 14, 2019).....	22
85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020)	15, 17, 18
86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021)	4, 5, 12, 16
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....	11, 14
S. Rep. No. 92-1236 (1972).....	17
S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977).....	20
Comments of Sierra Club, Puget Soundkeeper Alliance, Idaho Conservation League, & Mi Familia Vota, <i>Proposed Rule, Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States,”</i> EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0602-0328 (Feb. 7, 2022)	13
Comments of WWALS Watershed Coalition, Inc., <i>Proposed Rule, Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States,”</i> EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0602-0551 (Feb. 12, 2022), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0602	13
EPA, <i>Benefits of Green Infrastructure</i> , https://www.epa.gov/green-infrastructure/ benefits-green-infrastructure	19
EPA, <i>Green Infrastructure</i> , https://www.epa.gov/ green-infrastructure	19

EPA, <i>Green Infrastructure Municipal Handbook</i> (2008), https://www.epa.gov/green-infrastructure/green-infrastructure-municipal-handbook	20
EPA, <i>Green Infrastructure Modeling Toolkit</i> , https://www.epa.gov/water-research/green-infrastructure-modeling-toolkit	19
EPA, <i>Managing Wet Weather with Green Infrastructure: Municipal Handbook – Incentive Mechanisms</i> , EPA-833-F-09-001 (Jun. 2009), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2015-10/documents/gi_munichandbook_incentives.pdf	16
EPA, <i>National Management Measures Guidance to Control Nonpoint Source Pollution from Urban Areas</i> (2005), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-09/documents/urban_guidance_0.pdf	20
EPA, <i>National Water Reuse Action Plan: Collaborative Implementation</i> , EPA 820-R-20-001 (Feb. 2020), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2020-02/documents/national-water-reuse-action-plan-collaborative-implementation-version-1.pdf	21
EPA, <i>National Water Reuse Action Plan: Update on Collaborative Progress—Year 2</i> (Mar. 2022), https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-03/wrap-annual-update_2022.pdf	21
EPA, <i>Promoting Innovation for a Sustainable Water Future: Progress Report</i> , EPA-820-F-15-002 (Jul. 2015), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2015-07/documents/promoting-innovation-report-2015.pdf	19

U.S. Geological Survey, *What is groundwater?*,
<https://www.usgs.gov/faqs/what-groundwater>..... 14
